- any other non-recurring items, such as some costs incurred to realize business combinations and amortisation of

an asset exclusively valued in the context of business combination as well as litigation costs that have arisen
outside the ordinary course of business;

- and including the share in net income of the operational equity-accounted investments.

A non-recurring item is a “one-off” exceptional item that is not supposed to occur again in following years and that is
significant.

The main assumptions used to assess the recoverable amounts of goodwill are as follows:

(*) The application of pre-tax discount rates to pre-tax cash flows leads to the same valuation of Cash Generating Units.

Discount rate is based on weighted average cost of capital (WACC) which is calculated for the Group based on a risk-
free rate and a market risk premium. The current market assessment of the risks specific to Group activity is reflected
by taking into account specific peer group information on industry beta, leverage and cost of debt. The parameters for
calculating the discount rate are based on external sources of information.

Sensitivity of the values in use to key assumptions can be presented as follows:

(in € million)
aEBIT Margin -25bp +25bp

 (260) 260
After tax discount rate  -25bp +25bp

 416 (383)
Long-term growth rate -10 bp +10 bp

 (122) 127

The events linked to Covid-19 led the Group to take into consideration the global economy downturn and recent market
conditions in the assumptions as well as in the analyses for sensitivity.

As of 31 March 2020, the recoverable amount exceeds its carrying value and the sensitivity of the values in use to key
assumptions supports the Group’s opinion that goodwill is not impaired.

Finally, the (100)-basis point change in the long-term growth rate does not change the conclusions of the impairment
tests.

Net carrying amount of goodwill at 31 March 2020 (in € million) 1 567
Value elected as representative of the recoverable value value in use

[…]

As of 31 March 2020, the weighted average durations of the defined benefit obligations are the following:

Discount rate

In accordance with IAS 19R principles, discount rates are set each year by reference to the market yields on high quality
corporate bonds denominated in the relevant currency. In countries where there is no deep market in such bonds,
discount rates are set by reference to the yields on government bonds. The required information is sourced from the
company’s actuarial advisors and from market quotations and indices.

Rate of compensation increase

Compensation increase assumptions are determined at country level and reviewed centrally.

Assumptions related to the post-employment healthcare obligation

The healthcare trend rate is assumed to be 6.00% in the year ended 31 March 2020 and reduces thereafter to an
ultimate rate of 4.49%.

Sensitivity analysis

A 25 bp increase or decrease in the main assumptions would have the following impacts on the defined benefit
obligation:

29.6   Analysis of post-employment and other long-term defined benefit expense

As at 31 March 2020, the benefit expense for the whole Group is the following:

(in € million)
Year ended

At 31 March 2020 United Kingdom Euro Zone Other
Service cost (34) (8) (15) (11)

Defined contribution plans (92) (8) (68) (16)
Actuarial gains (losses) on other long-term benefits (1) - - (1)
Past service gain (cost) 6 - 6 -

EBIT impact (121) (16) (77) (28)

Financial income (expense) (11) (3) (5) (3)

Total benefit expense (132) (19) (82) (31)

(in %)
At 31 March

2019
United

Kingdom Euro Zon e Other
Discount rate 1.96 2.45 1.33 2.91
Rate of compensation increase 2.85 3.55 2.25 2.69

(in years)
At 31 March

2020
Un ited

Kingdom Euro Zone Other
Weighted average duration 16 19 13 14

(in € million)
At 31 March

2020
Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the discount rate (36) / +38
Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the rate of compensation increase 9 / (9)

 65/88

(in € million)
Year ended

At 31 March 2019
United

Kingdom Euro Zone Other
Service cost (33) (9) (14) (10)

Defined contribution plans (67) (7) (48) (12)
Curtailments/settlements (1) (2) 1 -

EBIT impact (101) (18) (61) (22)

Financial income (expense) (10) (2) (5) (3)

Total benefit expense (111) (20) (66) (25)

29.7   Cash flows

In accordance with local practice and regulations, the company pays contributions to the funded schemes it sponsors
and benefits to the members of unfunded plans.

Total cash spent for defined benefit plans in the year ended 31 March 2020 amounted to €28 million and covers both
regular contributions for accruing service and recovery contributions in case of funding shortfall.

For defined benefit plans, the expected cash outflows are the following:

 €27 million in the year ending 31 March 2021;
 €24 million in the year ending 31 March 2022
 €24 million in the year ending 31 March 2023.